
JK-6591C（单针/Single Needle）

产品使用说明书&产品零件图册

Manual book & parts book

JK-6592C（双针/Double Needle）

工业缝纫机安全使用注意事项：
1.必须遵守基本措施；

2.必须经过专业培训，掌握缝纫机设备性能。

3.使用前应检查所有安全装置。

4.在安装机针、更换机针、压脚、针板、旋梭、梭子或修理时，应立即关闭电源；

5.离开缝纫机或工作场所时应关闭电源；

6.使用离合马达时，要等待马达完全停止后再进行；

7.缝纫机及附属装置使用的机油，润滑油等液体流入眼睛或沾到皮肤上应立即清洗；

8.禁止用手触摸缝纫机通电时的零件或装置；

9.有关机器的修理、改造、主要机构的调整由专门技术人员来进行；

10.一般的维修保养由专人进行；

11.在电气方面的修理应在电气技术员的监督和指导下进行；

12.缝纫机使用期间应定期清扫；

13.为了正常安全运转，应安装地线，同时应在不受高频焊接机等强噪声源影响的环境下使用；

14.电源插头应由专人安装；

15.工业用单/双针高速罗拉车在指定用途以外不能使用。

环保要求：
 

1.使用过程中产生的废油及其他废弃物请根据当地环保的要求进行合理的处置。

2.请在使用完后及时关闭电源，减少电能的消耗。

3.请在说明书要求的电压及环境下使用，已延长产品的使用寿命，减少废弃物的产生。

4.机器报废后请勿将本机器及其附件作为普通的生活垃圾处理。请遵守本设备及其附件处理的本地

法令，并支持回收行动。

Notes for safe use of industrial sewing machines:
1. Basic measures must be observed.

2. Pass the specialized training and master sewing machine equipment performance.

3. All safety devices should be checked before use.

4. When installing needle, and changing needle, presser foot, plate, hook, shuttle or repairing,    

the power supply should be turned off immediately.

5. Power should be turned off when leaving the sewing machine or workplace. 

6. When using the clutch motor,  please wait until the motor stops completely.

7. The machine oil and other liquids used in sewing machines and ancillary devices should be

cleaned immediately when they are put into eyes or touch skin.

8. Do not touch the parts or devices when the machine is powered by hand.

9. The repair, renovation and adjustment of the main mechanisms of the relevant industrial 

sewing machines shall be carried out by specialized technicians. 

10. General maintenance is carried out by specially-assigned persons.

11. Electrical repairs should be performed under supervision and direction of electrical technician.

12. The machine should be cleaned regularly during operation.

13. In order to operate normally and safely, ground lines should be installed, and they should be

used in an environment free from strong noise sources such as high frequency welding machine.  

14. Power plug should be installed by specially-assigned person.

15. Industrial Single/Double Needle Post-bed sewing machine can not be used except 

the designated use.

Environmental requirements:
1. Please dispose the waste oil and other waste products properly according to local  environ-

mental protection requirements.

2. Please turn off the power after use to reduce power consumption.

3. Please use under the voltage and environment required in the manual to extend the service 

life of the product and reduce waste generation.

4. Do not treat the machine and its accessories as ordinary household garbage after being 

scrapped. Please comply with local laws governing the disposal of the equipment and its 

accessories and support recycling operations.

1 安全 Safety

•  机器应该由受过专业训练或具有足够操作经验者在完全阅读和理解本说明书后操作。

•  This machine may only be operated by adequately trained operators and only after having  

completely read and understood the Instruction Manual!

•  机器不能在没有安全装置下操作，必须遵循有关操作的所有安全规定。

•  This machine may only be used for purpose for which it is intended and may not be operated   

without its safety devices. All safety regulations relevant to its operation are to be adhered to.  

•  当换缝纫零件（如机针、轮钱、针板和梭子）、穿线、离开机器后无人操作或者在维修保养时，

应该关掉转换开关或拔掉电源插头。

•  When exchanging sewing tools (e.g. needle, roller presser, needle plate and bobbin), when  

threading the machine, when leaving the machine unattended and during maintenance work,   

the machine is to be separated from the power supply by switching off the On/Off switch or by   

removing the plug from the mains!

•  日常维护工作应由受过训练的人员进行。

•  Everyday maintenance work is only to be carried out by appropriately trained personnel !

•  维修和特殊的维护工作只能由合格的服务人员或受过专业训练的人员进行。

•  Repairs and special maintenance work may only be carried out by qualified service staff or 

appropriately trained personnel!

•  电器设备操作只能由受过相关训练的人员操作。

•  Work on electrical equipment may only be carried out by appropriately trained personnel! 

•  不允许在带有电压的零件和装置上工作。

•  Work is not permit ted on parts and equipment which are connected to the power supply.

•  必须在遵守所有相关的安全规定的前提下才能修改和变更机器。

•   Modifications and alterations to the machine may only be carried out under 

observance of all the relevant safety regulations!

•  在维修工作中只允许使用我们批准使用的备件，需要明确指出的是，所有不是由我们供货的备件

和附件都未经我们检查，也没有被我们批准使用。装入和/或使用这样的产品可能会对机器的设计特

性造成负面影响，对由于使用非原装零件造成的损失，我们不承担任何责任。

•  Only spare parts which have been approved by us are to be used for repairs! We expressly 

point out that any replacement parts or accessories which are not supplied by us have not 

been tested and approved by us. The installation and/or use of any such products can lead  

to negative changes in the structural characteristics of the machine. We are not liable for   

any damage which may be caused by non-original parts. 

2 特点及用途 Special features and applications

单/双针高速罗拉车（自动剪线、自动回缝、自动抬压脚）用于制鞋业，特别适用于缝制高档皮鞋、

包袋、手套、帽子等弧形中厚料物品。

Single/Double Needle Post-bed Sewing Machine (Thread Trimming、Backstitch Sewing、Presser 

Foot) is used for shoe manufacturing, It is especially available for sewing on medium heavy  

weight articles with arc-shaped, such as superior leather shoes, hand bags, gloves, caps etc,   

it ensures you easy daily maintenance. 

任何没有被制造商确认的机器使用都是不合理的，制造商不承担任何使用不当造成的机

器损坏。合理的使用机器应遵循制造商确认的所有操作，包括调试、维护和维修措施。

Any and all uses of this machine which have not been approved of by the manuf-

acturer  are considered to be inappropriate! The manufacturer cannot be held  

liable for any damage caused by the inappropriate use of the machine! The  

appropriate use of the machine includes the observance of all operational,  

adjustment, maintenance and repair measures required by the manufacturer!  

3 技术参数 Specifications  

机针类型  Stitch type: …………………………………………………………………DP×5#16 (#11-#21)

最大缝目  Max stitch length 6mm/单针Single Needle 4.5mm/ 双针Double Needle

最高缝纫速度  S.P.M ……………… 2500r/min/单针Single Needle  2200 r/min双针Double Needle

噪音  Noise data ……………………………………………………………………………… 83dB (±2dB)

净重  N.W ………………………………………………………………………………………………… 61KG

毛重  G.W …………………………………………………………………………………………………66KG

 

机壳尺寸  Sewing head dimensions:

总长  Length ………………………………………………………………………………………… 630 mm

总宽  Width ………………………………………………………………………………………… 220 mm

高度(台板以上)  Height (above table) ……………………………………………………………460 mm

台板尺寸  Bedplate dimensions ………………………………………………………… 1200 x 540 mm

4      控制器 Controls      

4.01 控制开关 Controls On/off switch 

• Through the key 1 to switch on or off the power. 

 

 

4.02 机头开关 Keys on the machine head 

• 机器工作时，按下按钮1，机器倒针。

• 按钮2用于穿线及停机。

 

 

 

• As long as key 1 is pressed during sewing, the machine  

sews in reverse.

• Keys 2 can be used to thread or shut down. 

• 通过1键来接通或关闭电源。

4.03 脚踏板  Pedal 

0

+1

4.04 手动抬压脚 Lever for lifting roller presser

• 通过压棒提杆1可抬起轮钱组件。

•The roller presser can be raised by turning lever 1. 

• 按箭头所示方向移动膝控杠杆1可抬起轮钱组件。

• The roller presser can be raised by pressing the knee  

lever 1 in the direction of the arrow. 

   0=中间位（机器不工作）

+1=机器处于缝制状态  

0=Neutral position

+1=Sewing

4.06 针距调节按钮  Key for setting stitch length 

• 按下按钮1不放，转动手轮可调节针距。

• The stitch length is set by pressing key 1 and turning

5 安装  Installation

为了运输方便，包装时要求尽可能的降低台板。以下描述如何调整台板高度。

The method of packaging used requires that the table top be lowered  

for transport. The following is a description of how to adjust the height 

of the table top.

5.01 调整台板高度  Adjusting the table-top height

4.07 轮钱转向  Swing out roller presser   

• 当轮钱抬起时，可以压下1，推动轮钱2使之旋转。

• When the roller presser is raised, press down 1 and roller  

presser 2 can be swung out by pulling it lightly downwards. 

1

6 调试 Commissioning  

本说明书中的所有指令和条例必须遵循。特别要注意安全说明。

All instructions and regulations in this instruction manual must be observed.

Special attention must be paid to all safety regulations!

所有安装工作须由受过相关培训的人员进行。安装时关掉开关，脱离电压，或拔掉电源插座上的插头。

All setting-up work must only be carried out by personnel with the appropriate training. 

For all setting-up work the machine must be disconnected from its power supply by   

turning off the on/off switch, or removing the plug from the electric power socket. 

5.02 安装线架 Fit the thread stand

• 如图所示安装线架。  

• Fit the thread stand as shown.

• 松开螺钉1和螺钉2按需要调整台板高度。   

• 锁紧螺钉1。   

• 调整脚踏板至您可以舒适工作的位置， 

• Loosen screws 1 and 2 and set the

• Tighten screws 1 well.

• Adjust the position of the pedal so that 

6.01 安装机针 Inserting the needle

关掉机器，机器的意外启动可

Switch off the machine!

Danger of injury due to uninten- 

• 提升压脚1且向外旋转。    

• 松掉螺钉2，将机针插入最深处。长沟槽必须面向左(单针)。    

• 松掉螺钉2，将机针插入最深处，左针的长沟槽向右，右针的长沟槽向左(双针)。    

• 锁紧螺钉2，压脚转向至原位。    

• Raise the roller presser 1 and swing it out.    

left (Single needle). 

is facing right, and that of the right needle is facing left (Double needle).

• Loosen screw 2 and insert the needle as far as possible. The long groove must face to the      

• Loosen screws 2 and insert the needles as far as possible. The long groove of the left needle      

• Tighten screws 2 and swing roller presser 1 back into position.    

1

2

1

2

………………

1

2

1

4.05 膝控杠杆 Knee lever 

1

handwheel.

然后锁紧螺钉2。   

desired table-top height.

you can operate it comfortably, and 

tighten screws 2. 

2

11

能会对您造成受伤的危险。

tional starting of the machine! 

6.02  Adjusting the needle height    调整机针的高度  

Double needle 23.5 mm) between the needle point and the needle plate.

• 当针棒位于上死点时，针尖到针板间必须有(单针24.5/双针23.5mm)的距离。  

• 松开螺钉2来调整针棒1。不要转动针棒。  

• When the needle bar is at top dead centre, there must be a clearance of (Single needle 24.5/  

• Adjust needle bar 1 by screw 2. Without turning it.    

6.03  旋梭勾线及护针片调整(单针) 

Adjusting the hook line and needle guard(Single needle)

• 将针距设置为“0”。针棒置于下死点后上升2.4mm。  

• 拧松螺钉1-5，将旋梭尖对准针中心，确保6不挤压针。针孔上缘应位于旋梭尖下0.8-1.0mm处。  

• 移动边座使旋梭尖与针有0.05-0.1mm的距离，拧紧螺钉4和3。  

• 注意锥齿轮间隙，拧紧螺钉2及定环7上的螺钉1。  

• 调整螺钉9使护针片6与针有轻微接触。拧紧螺钉5。  

• 以上操作仅能由专业人员完成。  

not deflected by 6. The top of the needle eye must be to below the hook point 0.8-1.0 mm. 

• Set stitch length at "0". Bring needle bar to 2.4mm past bottom dead center.  

• Loosen screws 1-5, set hook point at needle center, making sure that the needle is  

tighten screws 4 and 3.

• Adjust hook post, making sure that there is 0.05-0.1mm between hook and needle,  

Adjust screw 9, making sure that the needle guard 6 touch the needle lightly. Tighten screw 5. 

• Making sure that there is some clearance in the bevel gear, tighten screws 2 and 1.   

• All following adjustment may only be carried out by expert staff trained for this purpose.  

6.04 旋梭勾线及护针片调整(双针) Adjusting hook line and needle guard(Double needle) 

• 将针棒置于下死点后上升2.4mm。

• 拧松螺钉1-8,将两旋梭尖对准针中心,确保9不挤压针。针孔的上缘应位于旋梭尖下方0.8-1.0mm处。

• 移动边座使旋梭尖与针有0.05-0.1mm的距离，拧紧螺钉8和5。

• 注意锥齿轮间隙，拧紧螺钉2/4和1/3。

• 调整螺钉14使护针片9与针有轻微接触。

• 以上操作仅能由专业人员完成。

• Bring needle bar to 2.4mm past bottom dead center.

• Loosen screws 1-8, set two hook points at needle center, making sure that the needle is not 

deflected by 9. The top of the needle eye must be to below the hook point 0.8-1.0mm. 

• Adjust the hook post, making sure that there is 0.05-0.1mm between the hook and needle, 

tighten screws 8 and 5.

• Making sure that there is some clearance in the bevel gear, tighten screws 2/4 and 1/3. 

• Adjust screw 14, making sure that the needle guard 9 touch the needle lightly.

• All following adjustment may only be carried out by expert staff trained for this purpose. 

24.5/23.5mm

6.02图

1
2 6.05 调整送金轮的高度(单针) Adjusting the height of the feed wheel(Single needle) 

6.06 调整送料齿轮的高度(双针) Adjusting the height of the gear (Double needle) 

•向外摆动轮钱组件。拧松螺钉1。

•调整送料平面齿轮3,使当在送料齿轮4上施加压力

时，它高出针板约1.0mm。注意送料平面齿轮3和

送料齿轮4的齿要相互正确地啮合。

•拧紧螺钉1。

•当没有向送料齿轮4上施加压力时，其在垂直方向

应有0.3mm间隙。如果没有，则松开螺钉2，调整

固定板5，拧紧螺钉2。

•以上操作仅能由专业人员完成。

• Swing out the roller presser. Loosen screws 1.

• Adjust the feeding plane wheel 3. When pressure is applied to the gear 4, it should protrude 

from the needle plate by 1.0mm. Take care to see that the teeth of the feeding plane wheel 3  

and gear 4 lock into each other properly.

• Tighten screws 1.

• When no pressure is applied to the gear 4, it should have a vertical clearance of approx. 

0.3mm.  If not, loosen screws 2 and adjust fixing plate 5. Finally, tighten screws 2. 

• All following adjustment may only be carried out by expert staff trained for this purpose. 

3

2

1

4

•向外摆动轮钱组件。拆掉盖板，拧松螺钉1-3。

•调整偏心销4，使送金轮高出针板约1.0mm。拧紧螺钉3-1。

•Swing out the roller presser. Remove cover plate,  

loosen screws 1-3.

•Adjust eccentric 4, making sure that the feed wheel 

should protrude from the needle plate by 1.0mm.

 Tighten screws 3-1.

1

5

3

4
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6.07 绕底线，调节缝线张力 Winding the bobbin thread, adjusting the thread tension 

•安装空梭子1至梭子轴2上。按图穿线且逆时针旋转梭子几圈。

•按下梭子轴2和顶杆3接通打线器。

•Place an empty bobbin 1 onto bobbin shaft 2. Thread the bobbin in accordance with the pictures

and wind it anti-clockwise around bobbin 1 

•Switch on the bobbin winder while at the 

spindle 2 and lever 3.

2

1

4
_

6

7

5

+

3 机器运转时梭子会自动绕满。

The bobbin fills up during sewing.

• 梭子1上线的张力可以通过滚花螺丝4调节。 

• 梭子上的线绕满时会自动停止绕线。

• 拿下绕满线的梭子1,通过切刀5剪线。

• The tension of the thread on bobbin 1 can be adjusted with knurled screw 4.

• The bobbin winder stops automatically when bobbin 1 is full.

• Remove the filled bobbin 1 and cut the thread on knife 5.

1.
0
m

m

 

 

a few times.

same time pressing bobbin winder  

如果绕线不均匀，松掉螺丝6根据需要旋转绕线柄7，调整好后锁紧螺丝6。

If the thread is wound unevenly, loosen nut 6 and turn thread guide 7 accordingly.  

Retighten nut 6 after the adjustment.

  

 

 

  

 

6.08 单针穿线及调节张力 Threading the needle thread and regulating its tension

 

关掉机器或按“STOP”键2。机器的意外启动可能会对您造成伤害。

Switch the machine off or press the key “STOP” 2.

Danger of injury if the machine is started accidentally!

•  如图所示穿线,穿线方向为从左到右。通过滚花螺丝1可以调节线的张力。     

•  Thread the needle thread as shown, the needle is threaded from the left to the right.

•  Adjust the needle thread tension by turning milled screw 1.

2

1

(Single needle)

•  双针穿线方法如图所示,左针穿线方向为从右到左，右针的穿线方向为从左到右。      

•  通过滚花螺丝1可以调节线的张力。   

•  Thread both needle threads as shown, the left needle is threaded from the right to the left,  

and the right needle from the left to the right.

•  Adjust the needle thread tensions by turning milled screws 1. 

1

2

6.09  双针穿线及调节张力 Threading the needle thread and regulating its tension

(Double needle)
6.12图6.11图

6.03图
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7      维护和保养  Care and maintenance

 

7.01 维护和维护周期  Servicing and maintenance intervals 

清理…………………………………………………………………………………………  每天，连续操作时更频繁

检查油位(面线润滑/梭头润滑)……………………………………………………………………   每天使用之前

梭头槽的注油……………………………………………………………………………………………  每天使用之前

传动齿轮的润滑………………………………………………………………………………………………   一年一次

Clean…………………………………………………… daily, more frequently if in continuous operation

Oil level (thread lubrication/hook lubrication)………………………………………… daily, before use 

Oil the hook………………………………………………………………………………………… daily, before use

Lubricate the bevel gears……………………………………………………………………………  once a year  

7.02 清理  Cleaning

在机器连续使用时，每天都需对梭头、内釜、平面送料齿轮清理几次。

Clean the hook, hook compartment and toothed wheel daily, several times if in continuous use. 

关掉机器，机器的意外启动可能会对您造成伤害

Switch the machine off! Danger of injury if machine

is started accidentally! 

•将针棒移至最高点。打开大釜盖，取下梭壳盖和梭子。

•旋松压板1。旋转手轮直到梭壳尖点进入梭头槽内约5mm。

•取下梭壳2，用石蜡清理。放入梭壳时要确保梭子能顺利装入。

•梭壳凸起插入针板槽内。锁紧压板1。关上大釜盖。

•Bring the needle bar to its highest position. Open the post cap and remove the bobbin 

•Unscrew hook gib 1. Turn the handwheel until the point of bobbin case 2 penetrates into  

the groove of the hook race approx. 5 mm.

•Remove bobbin case 2. Clean the hook race with paraffin. When inserting the bobbin case 2, 

•Case 2 engages in the groove of needle plate. Screw hook gib 1 back on and close the post cap.

case cap and the bobbin. 

ensure that the horn of the bobbin.

5mm

2

1

7.03 梭头槽的润滑  Oiling the hook

关掉机器，机器的意外启动可能会 对您造成伤害

Switch the machine off！Danger of injury if the machine 

is started accidentally! 

•机器调试前或长期未操作时，需将勾线器(见箭头)滴几滴润滑油。

•Before commissioning the machine or after long periods out of  

operation, pour a few drops of oil into the hook race (see arrow). 

7.04 传动齿轮及油棉处的润滑  Lubricating the bevel gears and oil wools

•所有传动齿轮必须每年提供一次新油脂。倾斜机器方便操作。

•All bevel gears must be supplied with new grease once 

•It is suggested that the oil wools at universal connecting rods 

•建议万向连杆及针棒处油棉，每周一次润滑。

and the needle bar should be lubricated once a week.

关掉机器，机器的意外启动可能会 对您造成伤害

Switch the machine off! Danger of injury if the machine 

is started accidentally! 

a year. Tilt the sewing head back onto the support.   

1 本体机构

Arm bed and it's accessories

6591 6592
备注

1 本体机构

   

Arm bed and it's accessories
序号

N0.
件号

Part No.
零部件名称 PartName

数量 Amt.
零件描述 Description

单针
SINGLE NEEDLE

双针
DOUBLE NEEDLE 

201

203

202

204

205

205-1

206
207

210-1
210

218-1

212

213
214

227

228

228-1

222

224

241

242

243 244

226

219

220

221

237

236

229

240

233

231

239

238

234

240-2

240-1

236-1

217

211

218

208

216

232

235

223

249

248
247

228A

(215见附件)

250

251

252
253

255

254

217

215

214

(216见附件)

2 压棒机构

   Presser foot bar mechanism

6591 6592
备注

   

序号

N0.
件号

Part No.
零部件名称 PartName

数量 Amt.
零件描述 Description

201

202

203

204

205

205-1

206

207

208

210

210-1

211

212

213

214

215

216

217

218

218-1

219

220

221

222

223

224

226

228A

228-1

229

231

232

233

234

235

236

236-1

237

238

239

240

241

242

243

247

248

249

250

251

252

253

254

255

1550NS11002 一字无头螺钉 Screw 1 1

155211005 一字无头调压螺钉 Screw 1 1

155212009 弹片压板 Shrapnel plate 1 1

155003001 压棒上套管 Upper casing of pressure bar 1 1

S10080 内六角凹端紧定螺钉M5×6 Screw pan M5×6 1 1

S10079 内六角锥端紧定螺钉M5×5 Screw pan M5×5 1 1

155001001 压棒固定座 Setting seat of pressure bar 1 1

1550NS14001 内六角凹端紧定螺钉M6×0.75×6 Screw pan M6×0.75×6 2 2

155003002 压棒下套管 Running casing of pressure bar 1 1

155009001 轨导棒 Guide rods 1 1

S10081 内六角凹端紧定螺钉M5×8 Screw pan M5×8 1 1

155201004 轮钱下座 Front seat 1 0

155201005 轮钱连接座 Connecting seat 1 1

1550NS11012 一字圆柱头螺钉 Screw 1 1

155027001 弹簧 Spring 1 1

155009002 顶针座 Thimble seat 0 1

155228010 平垫圈 Flat washer 1 0

1552NS12002 外六角螺丝 Bolt 1 1

155202001 压棒 Pressure bar 1 0

1550NS15001 螺钉 Screw 1 0

1550NS11003 一字圆柱头螺钉 Screw 1 1

155027002 弹簧 Spring 1 1

155004001 沙拉心座组 Bobbin thread tension asm 1 1

S10080 内六角凹端紧定螺钉M5×6  Screw pan M5×6 3 3

930000148 压棒提杆 Lifting rod of pressure bar 1 1 喷漆

155703013 压棒提杆套管 Lifting sleeve of pressure bar 1 1

155201006 压棒提升器 Lifter of pressure bar 1 1

155002001 压脚长轴组件 Presser foot long axis 1 1

H03066 轴用弹性挡圈12 Circlips for shaft 12 1 1

155028001 调整垫片 Washer 1 1

155012001 弹簧固定板 Spring fixing plate 1 1

155227003 离合拉簧 Clutch spring 1 1

155012002 弹簧固定板 Spring fixing plate 1 1

155227001 脚弓连接杠杆 Arch connecting lever 1 1

S05952 内六角圆柱头螺钉M5×12 Screw pan M5×12 2 2

S12031 内六角圆柱端紧定螺钉M6×30 Screw pan M6×30 1 1

S09157 内六角圆柱端紧定螺钉M6×35 Screw pan M6×35 1 1

N01104 六角螺母M6 Nut M6 2 2

H05026 开口挡圈4 E rings 4 1 1

S05967 内六角圆柱头螺钉M6×8 Screw pan M6×8 1 1

155004003 上下输送臂 Upper and lower conveying arm 1 1

155202002 压棒提杆轴 Pressure rod lifting shaft 1 1

155208001 锁圈 Lock ring 1 1

S10074 内六角凹端紧定螺钉M4×4 Screw pan M4×4 1 1

W01145 平垫圈M4  Flat washer M4 2 2

S05949 内六角圆柱头螺钉 M4×8 Screw pan M4×8 
155211010 油管护架 Tubing guard
155202020 压棒(双针) Pressure bar(Double needle) 0 1

155303001 送料轮钱上座(双针)
Front upper seat of feeding
wheel(Double needle) 0 1

S10080 内六角凹端紧定螺钉M5×6 Screw pan M5×6 0 1

155301003 轮钱下座(双针)
Below seat of wheel 
(Double needle)

0 1

155301005 双针带护手靠边
Pull aside with hand guard 
(Double needle) 0 1

1550NS11013 一字圆柱头螺钉(薄) Screw 0 1

2 压棒机构

   Presser foot bar mechanism

3 天平及针棒摇动台机构

Take-up lever & needle bar rocking mechanism

6591 6592
备注

3 天平及针棒摇动台机构

   
Take-up lever & needle bar rocking mechanism
序号

N0.
件号

Part No.
零部件名称 PartName

数量 Amt.
零件描述 Description

412 单针
SINGLE NEEDLE

419 双针
DOUBLE NEEDLE 

415

412-30(x2)

412-27

412-29(x2)

412-13

412-08

412-07

412-06

412-01

412-02

412-03

412-04412-05

412-09 412-10

412-11
412-12

412-14

412-15
412-16

412-17

412-18
412-19

412-20
412-21

412-22

412-23

412-26

412-25

412-24

412-31

411

405

406

404-1
404-2

404-3
404-4

404-5

404-6

404-7

404-8

404-9
404-10

404-11

404-12
404-13

404-14
404-15

404-16
404-17

404-18

404-19
404-20

404-21

404-23

404-22

404-24

404

407

410

413B

409

419-30(x2)

419-27

419-29(x2)

419-13

419-10

419-12

419-14

419-15
419-16

419-17

419-18

419-19

419-20419-21
419-22

419-23

419-26

419-25
419-24

419-32

419-31

419-14
419-15

419-16

419-17
419-18

419-21

419-22

419-33

411

415

412-06

412-01

412-03

412-05
412-02

412-04

412-07

412-09

419-34

412-33

412-33

412-34

412-34

419-36

419-35

419-36

412-35

412-08

4 缝线压力调整机构

Upper thread tension regulation mechanism

6591 6592

407 1552NS17002 开槽沉头螺钉(镀镍) Screw(Nickelpated) 1 1

409 S17884 内六角平圆头螺钉M5×10(镀镍) Screw pan M5×10(Nickelpated) 1 1

410 155026008 松线销 Tension releasing pin 1 1

411 S10081 内六角凹端紧定螺钉M5×8  Screw pan M5×8 1 1

412 15521300200 单针沙拉组件 Single needle Thread tension asm 1 0

413B 155213003 过线板 Thread tension guide plate 1 1

415 S17883 内六角平圆头螺钉M4×8(镀镍) Screw pan M4×8(Nickelpated) 1 1

416 155212015 松线阀座 Solenoid valve fixing plate 1 1

416-1 S05940 内六角圆柱头螺钉M3×5 Screw pan M3×5 2 2

417 S12029 内六角沉头螺钉M5×10 Screw pan M5×10 2 2

418A 15523001800 电磁铁组件(松线) Solenoid valve (loose thread) 1 1

419 15521300300 双针沙拉组件 Double needle Thread tension asm 0 1

4 缝线压力调整机构

   
Upper thread tension regulation mechanism

序号

N0.
件号

Part No.
零部件名称 PartName

数量 Amt.
零件描述 Description 备注

6591 6592

566-1

567

零部件名称 PartName
数量 Amt.

零件描述 Description 备注

5 主轴传动机构(单带)
Upper & main shaft transmission mechanism

序号

N0.
件号

Part No.

535

535-1

535-2

535-3
535-4

535-5
535-6

535-7

535-8

535-9

545

546

534

533

542-1

542-2

542-11
542-10

542-3
542-4

542-5
542-6

542-8

544

536537

559A

542-9

542-7

543 542

535-10

528

525

539

541

540

517

565

567

566

507

517

566-1

521

529

5 主轴传动机构(单带)

Upper & main shaft transmission mechanism

11 12 13 14

1918171615

10

510

6591 6592

404 15521300100 绕线器组件 Bobbin winder unit 1 1

405 S10086 内六角凹端紧定螺钉M6×8 Screw pan M6×8 2 2

406 155208003 锥形传动轮 Conical drive wheel 1 1

4 缝线压力调整机构

Upper thread tension regulation mechanism
序号

N0.
件号

Part No.
零部件名称 PartName

数量 Amt.
零件描述 Description 备注

101 S05956 内六角圆柱头螺钉M5×25

102 S05958 内六角圆柱头螺钉M5×65

103 155211001 面板

104 S17883 内六角平圆头螺钉M4×8 (镀镍)

105 930000151 松线防护板

106 930000549 大梭机壳组件(喷漆)(贴条)

107A 930000055 大防沙板

108-1 S17884 内六角平圆头螺钉M5×10(镀镍)

114B 15503000300 直驱简易电控

114B-1 S05956 内六角圆柱头螺钉M5×25

119 155211003 油盖

120 155211004 压棒盖

127C 155201044 固定座

128 S05962 内六角圆柱头螺钉M6×12 

130 1550NS11001 一字圆柱头螺钉M5×10 

131A 155212042 底盘座

151 15503000400 机头灯组件

151-1 S05941 内六角圆柱头螺钉 M3×6 

151-3 W01144 平垫圈M3 

152 155231019 面罩标牌

153 155237001 空白型号牌

153-1 R03008 型号牌铆钉2.5×5

Screw pan M5×25 1 1

Screw pan M5×65 1 1

Face palte 1 1

Screw pan M4×8(Nickelpated) 8 8

Cover 1 1 喷漆
Machine shell components 1 1 喷漆
Cover 1 1 喷漆
Screw pan M5×10(Nickelpated) 2 2

Controller assembly 1 1

Screw pan M5×25 5 5

Rubber plug 1 1

Rubber plug 1 1

Setting seat 1 1

Screw pan M6×12 2 2

Screw pan M5×10 4 4

Bottom cover 1 1

Light switch assembly 1 1

Screw pan M3×6 2 2

Flat washer M3 2 2

Trade mark 1 1

Type number plate 1 1

Rivet 2.5×5 2 2

145

130

131A

108-1

119120

114B-1

102

106

103

151

151-1

104

105

104

152

153
153-1

(109A,见附件)

(115A,见附件)

114B

151-3
101

(110,见附件)

127C

128

146

(见附件)

107A

249

248
247

2 2

2 2

305 303

331

332

333

334

336

338

339

306

341-1
340

341

340

344

346

352
351

335

305-1

305-2

305-3

305-4

305-6

305-7

305-14

305-15

305-16

305-10

305-13

305-14

305-5

305-8

305-9

305-12

305-11

337

350

312
311

313

321

314

328

305-17

308A

358

360

331 332

359

308B

SINGLE 
NEEDLE
单针

342

双
针

D
O

U
B

LE
 N

EE
D

LE

单
针

SI
N

G
LE

 N
EE

D
LE

353

单针SINGLE NEEDLE

329

357
356
356-1

310

311A

324

311

315

335A

双针

DOUBLE 

NEEDLE

双针
DOUBLE 
NEEDLE

343

311B
324B

324-1

双针
DOUBLE NEEDLE

303 S10081 内六角凹端紧定螺钉M5×8  Screw pan M5×8 2 2

305 15523800200 天秤组件(单针)
Thread take-up asm
(Single needle) 1 0

305 15523800100 天秤组件(双针)
Thread take-up asm
(Double needle) 0 1

306 155009003 针棒道引滑块 Needle bar guide slider 1 1

308A 15512400100 培林套管组件(ø23) Casing of bearing(ø23) 1 0

308B 15512400200 培林套管组件(ø24) Casing of bearing(ø24) 1 0

310 155012008 垫片 Washer 0 2

311 S05952 内六角圆柱头螺钉M5×12 Screw pan M5×12 2 0

311A S05954 内六角圆柱头螺钉M5×16 Screw pan M5×16 1 0

311B S05964 内六角圆柱头螺钉M6×16 Screw pan M6×16 0 1

312 155201007 针送支臂 Needle delivery arm 1 0

313 S05953 内六角圆柱头螺钉M5×14 Screw pan M5×14 1 0

314 H03070 轴用弹性挡圈24 Circlips for shaft 24 1 0

315 155005001 凸轮连杆 Cam connecting rod 1 0

321 155024001 滚针培林 Needle bearing 1 0

324 155010001 小凸轮 Cam 1 0

324B 155201010 滑块凸轮摆杆 Swinging rod of slider cam 0 1

324-1 S10080 内六角凹端紧定螺钉M5×6 Screw pan M5×6 0 1

328 155026001 固定销 (短) Pin (short) 1 0

329 155024002 滚针培林 Needle bearing 1 0

331 155008001 固定环 Retaining ring 1 2

332 1550NS14001 内六角凹端紧定螺钉M6×0.75×6 Screw pan M6×0.75×6 1 2

335A 15520101100 针棒座组件 Needle bar support frame 1 1

336 155023001 油棉 Oil cotton 1 1

337 155009004 针棒连接器导槽 Needle bar connecting link guide 1 1

338 1550NS11013 一字圆柱头螺钉(薄) Screw 2 2

339 155023002 油棉 Oil cotton 1 1

340 155012017 油棉压板 Pressboard of oil cotton 3 3

341 1550NS11013 一字圆柱头螺钉(薄) Screw 1 1

341-1 1550NS11019 一字圆柱头螺钉(厚) Screw 1 1

342 155002002 单针针棒 Needle bar 1 0

343 155703014 针棒套环(加切口) Ring clamp 1 0

344 1557NS11003 机针螺钉(进口) Screw of needle (Imported) 1 0

346 155217001 机针(INDP×5#16) Needle INDP×5#16 1 2

350 155002003 双针针棒 Needle bar(Double needle) 0 1

351 S05949 内六角圆柱头螺钉M4×8 Screw pan M4×8 0 1

352 155008002 针棒套环 Needle bar clamp ring 0 1

353 15531700300 针榴组件(2.4规格) Pin chuck 2.4 0 1

356 1550NS11007 一字半圆头螺丝M5×8 Screw M5×8 0 1

356-1 W01146 平垫圈M5 Flat washer M5 0 1

357 155012005 针棒座固定板 Guide plate 0 1

358 155303002 摆针轴左套管 Left casing 0 1

359 S10089 内六角凹端紧定螺钉M6×12 Screw pan M6×12 0 1

360 155003005 摆针轴右套管 Right casing 0 1

519A

503
504

505

501

502

512

512-1
529-1

529-2

529-4

512-2

512-3

529-3

529-5

508

559-1
559-2

559-3

559-4

559-6
559-5

559-7

559-5
559-8

559-9
559-10

559-11

561

562
563 564 560

559

501

502

503

504

505

507

508

510

510

512

512-1

512-2

512-3

517

519A

521

525

525

528

528

529

529-1

529-2

529-3

529-4

529-5

533

534

535

536

537

539

539

540

541

542

542-9

543

544

545

546

559A

560

565

566

1550NS11001 一字圆柱头螺钉M5×10 Screw pan M5×10 2 2

1550NS14001 内六角凹端紧定螺钉M6×0.75×6 Screw pan M6×0.75×6 2 2

B02018 深沟球轴承(60/22ZZNR) Ball bearing(60/22ZZNR) 1 1

B04021 深沟球轴承(60/22ZZ) Ball bearing(60/22ZZ) 1 1

H03035 轴用弹性挡圈22 Circlips for shaft 22 1 1

155024004 深沟球轴承(BB6204ZZNR) Ball bearing(BB6204ZZNR) 1 1

155003006 中轴套管 Axis sleeve 1 1

155235019 专用上同步带 Synchronous belt 1 0

155735005 同步带(加宽) Synchronous belt (widen) 0 1

703552 电机 Motor 1 1

13811060 电机绝缘防尘罩 Motor insulation dust cover 1 1

155003016 电机防尘套 Motor dust cover 1 1

S10081 内六角凹端紧定螺钉M5×8  Screw pan M5×8 2 2

1550NS14001 内六角凹端紧定螺钉M6×0.75×6 Screw pan M6×0.75×6 4 4

15501000400 凸轮组件 Cam assembly 1 1

155011002 保护盖 Protection cap 1 1

155235014 齿形带轮(上) Upper timing wheel 1 0

15573500300 上齿形带轮(加宽)组件 Upper timing wheel (widen) 0 1

155011003 缝目指示环 Scale ring 1 0

155311001 双针缝目指示环 Double needle scale ring 0 1

155211009 手轮 Handwheel 1 1

155203004 手轮连接盘 Handwheel connection plate 1 1

S10086 内六角凹端紧定螺钉M6×8 Screw pan M6×8 2 2

S17884 内六角平圆头螺钉M5×10(镀镍) Screw pan M5×10(Nickelpated) 3 3

S17903 内六角平圆头带垫螺钉M6×10 Screw pan M6×10 1 1

W01146 平垫圈M5 Flat washer M5 3 3

155202018 万向连接轴(单带) Universal connecting shaft 1 1

1550NS14001 内六角凹端紧定螺钉M6×0.75×6 Screw pan M6×0.75×6 2 2

15520101400 离合器组件 Clutch assembly 1 1

155024002 滚针培林 Needle bearing 1 1

155026002 固定销(26) Dowel pin (26) 1 1

155235016 齿形带轮(下) Lower toothed pulley 1 0

15573500400 下齿形带轮(加宽)组件
Lower toothed pulley (widen)
assembly 0 1

155003007 轴承套管(右) Casing of bearing(right) 1 1

155024006 滚珠培林 (BB6203ZZNR) Ball bearing (BB6203ZZNR) 1 1

15500100300 凸轮组件 Cam asm 1 1

S10086 内六角凹端紧定螺钉M6×8 Screw pan M6×8 2 2

155024014 滚珠培林 (6906ZZ) Ball bearing (6906ZZ) 1 1

155005002 连杆 Connecting rod 1 1

155024013 滚珠培林 (BB6202ZZNR) Ball bearing (BB6202ZZNR) 1 1

155003017 轴承套管(左) Bearing sleeve(left) 1 1

15521200700 送料调整按钮组件
Feeding adjustment button
assembly 1 1

S05943 内六角圆柱头螺钉M4×10 Screw pan M4×10 1 1

15523500100 带轮调节组件 Pulley  regulate assembly 1 1 单带

S05952 内六角圆柱头螺钉M5×12 Screw pan M5×12 1 1 单带

W02001 弹簧垫圈M5 Spring washer M5 1 1 单带

W01146 平垫圈M5 Flat washer M5 1 1 单带

企业识别系统手册

CORPORATE IDENTIT
Y SYSTEM 

GUIDELIN
ES



6 下送料机构

Lower feed mechanism

6591 6592

6 下送料机构

Lower feed mechanism
序号

N0.
件号

Part No.
备注零部件名称 PartName

数量 Amt.
零件描述 Description

718

718-1

718-2

718-3

718-2

718-4

718-5

718-6

718-10

718-11

718-12
718-13

718-14
718-15

718-16

718-7
718-8

718-9

7 轮钱、上边心机构

 Roller presser foot & upper side shaft mechanism

6591 6592
序号

N0.
件号

Part No.
零部件名称 PartName

数量 Amt.
备注

7 轮钱、上边心机构

 Roller presser foot & upper side shaft mechanism

零件描述 Description

8 右边座机构

Right side bracket mechanism

6591 6592

8 右边座机构

Right side bracket mechanism
序号

N0.
件号

Part No.
零部件名称 PartName

数量 Amt.
零件描述 Description 备注

9 单针中座机构

Single needle central bracket mechanism

6591 6592
件号

Part No.
零部件名称 PartName 零件描述 Description 备注

序号

N0.
数量 Amt.

9 单针中座机构

    
Single needle central bracket mechanism

10 双针左边座及中座机构

Double needle left side bracket & central bracket mechanism

6591 6592
零件描述 Description 备注

序号

N0.
件号

Part No.
零部件名称 PartName

数量 Amt.

10 双针左边座及中座机构

    
Double needle left side bracket & central bracket mechanism

2423222120

2625 27 28 29

606

607

608

608

614

308A

610

612
611

640
611

615

617

614

613A

602

601
308B

603

604-1

607-1

648

617

641

308C

308A 15512400100 培林套管组件(ø23) Casing of bearing(ø23) 1 1

308B 15512400200 培林套管组件(ø24) Casing of bearing(ø24) 1 1

308C 15520300300 培林套管组件(ø25) Casing of bearing(ø25) 1 1

601 H03067 轴用弹性挡圈15 Circlips for shaft 15 1 1

602 155012008 垫片 Washer 1 1

603 155202006 下送料轴 Feed rocker shaft 1 1

604-1 155004006 万向连接头 Crank 1 1

606 S05952 内六角圆柱头螺钉M5×12 Screw pan M5×12 1 1

607 155004007 万向连接座 Clamp 1 1

607-1 S05943 内六角圆柱头螺钉M4×10 Screw pan M4×10 1 1

608 1550NS11016 一字圆柱头螺钉(长) Screw 2 1

610 155026002 固定销(26) Dowel pin (26) 1 1

611 155024002 滚针培林 Needle bearing 2 2

612 155005003 连杆 Connecting rod 1 1

613A 155204001 左单向输送支臂 Left one-way delivery arm 1 1

614 1550NS14001 内六角凹端紧定螺钉M6×0.75×6 Screw pan M6×0.75×6 3 3

615 155008004 固定环 Retaining ring 1 1

617 S05954 内六角圆柱头螺钉M5×16 Screw pan M5×16 4 4

640 155226014 固定销 (22) Dowel pin(22) 1 1

641 155204004 右单向输送支臂 Right one-way delivery arm 1 1

648 S10078 内六角凹端紧定螺钉M5×4 Screw pan M5×4 1 1

单针
SINGLE NEEDLE 

308B

730

731

724

双
针

D
O

U
B

LE
 N

EE
D

LE

733

731

746-1

733-1

734

308A

746A

725

727

726

725

724

725

727

726

725

724

717

718

722A

732

608

733-2

608

732

734

738

732

732

608

608

741
742

740 737

736

735
608

308A 15512400100 培林套管组件(ø23) Casing of bearing(ø23) 1 1

308B 15512400200 培林套管组件(ø24) Casing of bearing(ø24) 1 1

608 1550NS11016 一字圆柱头螺钉(长) Screw 4 3

717 1550NS11012 一字圆柱头螺钉 Slotted head screw 1 1

718 15522500300 轮钱组件 Roller press asm 1 1

722A 155002010 单向培林轴 Unidirectional pellinx 1 1

724 H05913 开口挡圈8 E-type buckle 8 4 4

725 155012011 调整垫片 Adjusting washer 4 4

726 155024009 单向培林座 One-way bearing holder 2 2

727 155024010 滚针培林 Needle bearing 2 2

730 155024011 万向培林 Universal bearing 1 1

731 155012013 C型扣环 C-shaped buckle 2 2

732 155023003 油棉垫 Oil cotton pad 4 4

733 155005005 万向连杆 Universal connecting rod 0 1

733-1 155205002 万向连杆A Universal connecting rod A 1 1

733-2 155205003 万向连杆B Universal connecting rod B 1 0

734 S05943 内六角圆柱头螺钉M4×10 Screw pan M4×10 1 2

735 155004005 万向连接头 Crank 1 1

736 S05952 内六角圆柱头螺钉M5×12 Screw pan M5×12 1 1

737 155012008 垫片 Washer 1 1

738 155004007 万向连接座 Clamp 1 1

740 155002007 上边心轴 Top spindle 1 1

741 155008001 固定环 Retaining ring 1 1

742 1550NS14001 内六角凹端紧定螺钉M6×0.75×6 Screw pan M6×0.75×6 1 1

746A 155003013 万向培林座 Universal bearing holder 1 1

746-1 S05954 内六角圆柱头螺钉M5×16 Screw pan M5×16 1 1

881-1

878

881-2

885

881

856A 单针
SINGLE NEEDLE

856B 双针
DOUBLE NEEDLE

     单针
SINGLE NEEDLE

802D

879-1

818

843-3

843-2

843-4

843-5801

820

819

821 822

871
872
851

843

905

906

824

823

843-1

855
854

870

817

852

819

881Z

873

873

819

819

849

855-1

854-1

849855-1854-1

双
针

D
O

U
B

LE
 N

EE
D

LE

双针
DOUBLE NEEDLE

F006

882

880-2

880-1

880

879

888-1

887-1

887-1

887

888

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

单
针

S
IN

G
LE

 N
EE

D
LE

双
针

D
O

U
B

LE
 N

EE
D

LE

801 1550NS11014 一字沉头螺钉 Screw pan 1 1

802D 15501800100 大梭旋梭组件 Big hook assembly 1 1

817 H01107 孔用弹性挡圈28 Circlips for hole 28 1 1

818 930000552 大梭单针边座 Big hook single needle side seat 1 1 喷漆

819 S17883 内六角平圆头螺钉M4×8(镀镍) Screw pan M4×8(Nickelpated) 10 10

820 930000690 边盖板加缺口 Front side cover (spray paint) 1 0 喷漆

821 155026003 调整销 Adjustig pin 1 1

822 S10076 内六角凹端紧定螺钉M4×6 Screw pan M4×6 1 1

823 1552NS11001 开槽圆柱头螺钉 Screw 1 1

824 155212028 弹簧板 Spring plate 1 1

843 15521203100 大釜盖组件 Post cap 1 1

843-1 S17883 内六角平圆头螺钉M4×8(镀镍) Screw pan M4×8(Nickelpated) 2 2

849 155025003 大齿轮 Bevel gear(large) 1 2

851 155025004 小齿轮 Bevel gear(small) 1 1

852 930000059 后边盖板 Back side cover (spray paint) 1 0 喷漆

854 1550NS14001 内六角凹端紧定螺钉M6×0.75×6 Screw pan M6×0.75×6 2 2

854-1 1550NS14001 内六角凹端紧定螺钉M6×0.75×6 Screw pan M6×0.75×6 2 4

855 155208005 定环 Fixed ring 1 1

855-1 155008006 定环 Fixed ring 1 2

856A 155202016 万向连接轴 Universal connecting shaft 1 0

856B 155202017 万向连接轴 Universal connecting shaft 0 1

870 B01046 滚珠培林(6001-2RZ/Z2) Ball bearing(6001-2RZ/Z2) 1 1

871 155208006 定环 Stationary ring 1 1

872 S09174 内六角凹端紧定螺钉M6×0.75×4 Screw pan M6×0.75×4 2 2

873 930000060 双针边盖板 Side cover (Double needle) 0 2 喷漆

879 155003011 釜轴下套管 Low shaft sleeve 1 1

879-1 155029001 C型扣环 C-shaped buckle 1 1

880 155003012 釜轴导套管 Shaft sleeve 1 1

880-1 1550NS14001 内六角凹端紧定螺钉M6×0.75×6 Screw pan M6×0.75×6 2 2

880-2 1550NS20003 一字螺钉 Screw 1 1

881Z 15500200100 大梭釜轴组件 Big hook shaft sleeve assembly 1 1

882 155003014 釜轴上套管 Upper shaft sleeve 1 1

887 155001004 大梭牛角座 Big bobbin seat 1 1

887-1 S05943 内六角圆柱头螺钉M4×10 Screw pan M4×10 2 2

888 155013001 大梭牛角 Big bobbin opener 1 1

888-1 1553NS11002 一字圆柱头螺钉M4x8 Screw M4x8 1 1

905 S05963 内六角圆柱头螺钉M6×20(镀镍) Screw pan M6×20(Nickelpated) 2 2

906 155028002 垫片 Washer 2 2

F006 155031014 大梭梭子 Big bobbin 1 1

915

916A

917

916

918

911

915

918

919

921

919

916C

948D 920-1920-2

920-3
920-4

920-5
920-6

920-7

920-8
920-9

920-10

920-11

920-12

920-13

908903 906

915S

855

913S
914S

870

854

947

910

905

909

906

907

904

928S

727

727

925DG-2

732

930S

930S

925DG-1

732

920A

817

915S

913S

912

916S

727 155724002 滚针培林 进口 Needle bearing 2 0

732 155023003 油棉垫 Oil cotton pad 4 0

817 H01107 孔用弹性挡圈28 Circlips for hole 28 1 0

870 B01046 滚珠培林(6001-2RZ/Z2) Ball bearing(6001-2RZ/Z2) 1 0

855 155208005 定环 Stationary ring 1 0

854 1550NS14001 内六角凹端紧定螺钉M6×0.75×6 Screw pan M6×0.75×6 2 0

903 S05952 内六角圆柱头螺钉M5×12 Screw pan M5×12 2 0

904 1550NS11015 一字圆柱头螺钉 Screw 1 0

905 S05963 内六角圆柱头螺钉M6×20(镀镍) Screw pan M6×20(Nickelpated) 2 0

906 155028002 垫片 Washer 4 0

907 155026005 调整销 Adjustig pin 1 0

908 1557NS17001 针板座螺钉(进口) Screw(Imported) 2 0

909 S10077 内六角凹端紧定螺钉M4×8 Screw pan M4×8 1 0

910 155211003 油盖 Rubber plug 1 0

911 155025007 中座小齿轮 Bevel gear 1 0

912 155025006 中座大齿轮 Bevel gear 1 0

913S 155012014 C型扣环 C-shaped buckle 2 0

914S 155228006 调整垫片 Adjusting washer 1 0

915 S10075 内六角凹端紧定螺钉M4×5 Screw pan M4×5 2 0

915S 155024012 轴承608ZZ Bearing 608ZZ 2 0

916 155203010 套管 Casing 1 0

916A 155003009 下套管 Running casing 1 0

916C 155224015 滚针培林 Needle bearing 1 0

916S 155002006 轴承轴 Silvicultural axis 1 0

917 155002005 中座轴 Shaft 1 0

918 S10078 内六角凹端紧定螺钉M5×4 Screw pan M5×4 2 0

919 155009009 轴连接器 Shaft connector 1 0

920A 15500900900 单针送金组件(含轴连接器) Single needle feeding component 1 0

921 155011005 塑料接头 Plastic connector 1 0

925DG-1 155205002 万向连杆A Universal connecting rod A 1 0

925DG-2 155205003 万向连杆B Universal connecting rod B 1 0

928S 155224016 单向轴承座 NA/SK One-way bearing holder NA/SK 2 0

930S 1557NS11001 一字圆柱头螺钉(短) Screw pan 2 0

947 930000368 单针中座 Single needle central bracket 1 0 喷漆

948D 15501500100 大梭单针针板
Big hook throat plate
(Single needle) 1 0

902S

802D

805

808

808

870

806

903S

904S

905S

906S

907S

906S

921S

922S

924S

925S

926S

927S

822
821

870-1

870-2

921S-3

921S-2A/小孔SMALL

921S-1

823

 908

910

902S-1

817

923S

921S-2B/大孔LARGE

824

805S

914S

913S

916S

918S

906

905

913S

915S

915S

801

F006

882

843-1

843-3

843-5
843-2

843

843-1

733

928S

727

727

732

930S

879

880-1

880

879-1 880-2

910S

851

910S-1

909SD

887

887-1

887-1

888-1

888

940S

727 155724002 滚针培林 进口 Needle bearing 0 2

732 155023003 油棉垫 Oil cotton pad 0 2

801 1550NS11014 一字沉头螺钉 Screw pan 0 1

802D 15501800100 大梭旋梭组件 Big hook assembly 0 1

805S 15530200100 双针釜轴套管组件 Hook driver(Double needle) 0 1

817 H01107 孔用弹性挡圈28 Circlips for hole 28 0 1

821 155026003 调整销 Adjustig pin 0 1

822 S10076 内六角凹端紧定螺钉M4×6 Screw pan M4×6 0 1

823 1552NS11001 开槽圆柱头螺钉 Screw 0 1

824 155212028 弹簧板 Spring plate 0 1

843 15521203100 大釜盖组件 Post cap 0 1

843-1 S17883 内六角平圆头螺钉M4×8(镀镍) Screw pan M4×8(Nickelpated) 0 2

851 155025004 小齿轮 Bevel gear(small) 0 1

870 B01046 滚珠培林(6001-2RZ/Z2) Ball bearing(6001-2RZ/Z2) 0 1

870-1 155208007 定环 Stationary ring 0 1

870-2 S10075 内六角凹端紧定螺钉M4×5 Screw pan M4×5 0 2

879 155003011 釜轴下套管 Low shaft sleeve 0 1

879-1 155029001 C型扣环 C-shaped buckle 0 1

880 155003012 釜轴导套管 Shaft sleeve 0 1

880-1 1550NS14001 内六角凹端紧定螺钉M6×0.75×6 Screw pan M6×0.75×6 0 2

880-2 1550NS20003 一字无头螺钉 Screw 0 1

882 155003014 釜轴上套管 Upper shaft sleeve 0 1

887 155001004 大梭牛角座 Big bobbin seat 0 1

887-1 S05943 内六角圆柱头螺钉M4×10 Screw pan M4×10 0 2

888 155013001 大梭牛角 Big bobbin 0 1

888-1 1553NS11002 一字圆柱头螺钉M4x8 Screw M4x8 0 1

902S 155125003 大梭送料平面齿轮 Big hook feeding plane wheel 0 1

902S-1 S09174 内六角凹端紧定螺钉M6×0.75×4 Screw pan M6×0.75×4 0 2

905 S05963 内六角圆柱头螺钉M6×20(镀镍) Screw pan M6×20(Nickelpated) 0 2

906 155028002 垫片 Washer 0 2

908 1557NS17001 针板座螺钉(进口) Screw(Imported) 0 2

909SD 155225010 送料大齿轮 Big gear 0 1

910 155211003 油盖 Rubber plug 0 1

910S 155128001 垫片(薄) Washer 0 2

910S-1 155228008 垫片(厚) Washer 0 2

913S 155012014 C型扣环 C-shaped buckle 0 2

914S 155228006 调整垫片 Adjusting washer 0 2

915S 155024012 轴承608ZZ Bearing 608ZZ 0 2

916S 155002006 轴承轴 Silvicultural axis 0 1

918S 155225011 送料齿轮 Gear 0 1

921S 15511500200 大梭双针针板
Big hook throat plate
(Double needle) 0 1

922S S05943 内六角圆柱头螺钉M4×10 Screw pan M4×10 0 2

923S 1553NS11002 一字圆柱头螺钉M4x8 Screw M4x8 0 4

924S 155301001 双针中座 Support plate(Double needle) 0 1

925S 155125001 送料齿轮 Feed gear 0 1

733-1 155205002 万向连杆A Universal connecting rod A 0 1

926S 155109001 大梭送料轮固定板 Big hook fixing plate 0 1

927S 930000551 大梭双针左边座
Big hook double needle left
side seat 0 1 喷漆

928S 155224016 单向轴承座 NA/SK One-way bearing holder NA/SK 0 2

930S 1557NS11001 一字圆柱头螺钉(短) Screw pan 0 1

940S 1550NS20001 开槽无头轴位螺钉 Screw 0 1

F006 155031014 大梭梭子 Big shuttle 0 1

F002

F005

F006

木螺钉F027

F001

根据客户要求配置
F019A

F019A-01

F019A-02

F019A-13

F019A-03
F019A-04

F019A-12

F019A-11

F019A-08-1

F019A-08-2
F019A-08-3

F019A-07

F019A-09

F019A-10

F019A-06
F019A-05

F030F003B

F017-03

F017-11

F017-05

F017-06

F017-09

F017-10

F017-08

F017-04
F017

F017-12

F010 F011

工具盒清单

内六角扳手(1.27)

自封带1# 自封带2#

INDPx5#16

110

110-1

110-2

110-3

110-5
110-4

F007

215

  216

干燥剂

F003B-04

F003B-03

机头罩

F014

F022

F016 F012

干燥剂

F003B-01
F003B-05

F003B-02

F003B-08

F003B-12

According to 
customer requirments

  115A

F004

109A

11 随机附件

Accessories

6591 6592

11 随机附件

Accessories

零件描述 Description 备注
序号

N0.
件号

Part No.
零部件名称 PartName

数量 Amt.

JACK SEWING MACHINE CO.,LTD.

NO.1008,Donghai Avenue East,Jiaojiang District,Taizhou City,Zhejiang

TEL:0086-576-88177782 88177767
FAX:0086-576-88177787

E-mail:sales@chinajack.com
www.chinajack.com

Standard code of the produc ts :Q/ TK 007-2017
You wi l l be not informed i f the f i le has been rev ised.P lease set sample as s tandard .

2021年03月份  Edition: Mar., 2021

杰克缝纫机股份有限公司

浙江省台州市椒江区三甲东海大道东段1008号

电话：0086-576-88177788 8817789

传真：0086-576-88177758

产品标准代号：Q/TK 007-2017

资料如有更改，，恕不另行通知，以实样为准

30 31 32 33

序列号
Part No. 单针 双针

01 机头 Machine head 1 1

02 机头塑料罩 Machine plastic bag 1 1

03 机头泡沫组件 Machine Foam 1 1

04 机头罩 PE  Cover 1 1

油壶 Oiler 1 1

线盘垫 Spongy cushion 3 3

支撑芯 Stand rod 3 3

枕柱 Stand Bar 1 1

螺丝刀(小) Screw Driver (Small) 1 1

螺丝刀(中) Screw Driver (Medium) 1 1

脚弓组 Knee Lifter Assy 1 1

后扭座 Rubber Hinge 2 2

橡胶垫(大) Rubber Cushion (Large) 2 2

橡胶垫(小) Rubber Cushion (Small) 2 2

靠边组件 Edge Guide 1 1

天秤盖 Thread Take-up Lever Cover 1 1

06 油槽 Oil Pan 1 1

07 电控说明书 Electronic motor manual 1 1

08 整机说明书 Machine Manual 1 1

09 开关线 Switch line 1 1

10 脚踏控制器 Pedal 1 1

11 纸板 Paper 1 1

12 拉杆 Connect rod 1 1

梭子 Bobbin 3 4

针（INDPx5） Needle (INDPx5)

根据产品要求放置 Place based on product requirement
过线柱 Spool Pin 1 1

过线器 Thread Guide Wire 1 1

铁钉 Nail 10 10

螺钉 M4x8 Bolt M4x8 2 2

木螺丝M5X25 Wood Screw M5X25 4 4

尼龙垫圈 Nylon gastet 2 2

支架 Breackt 1 0

平垫圈 Washer 0 1

后纽扣 Head Hinge 2 2

六角扳手1.0（1.27）mm Hexagonal Wreech 1.0 (1.27mm)  
根据旋梭放置 According hook 
六角扳手2/2.5/3/4/5mm Hexagonal Wreech 2/2.5/3/4/5mm 1 1

14 接地线 Ground line 1 1

15 线架组 Thread Stand Complete Set 1 1

13
(工具盒

Tool Box)

5 10

1 1

装箱清单  ACCESSORIES

零件名称 Name of part
数量 Amt.

      05

(附件纸箱
ccessoryA

 arton)C

F041 F039

109A 155211002 挑线杆防护罩 Thread takeup lever cover 1 1

110 155213004 绕线夹线器组件 Bobbin thread tension asm 1 1

115A 15521300500 穿线杆组件(含螺母) Spool pin asm 1 1

215 155009002 顶针座 Thimble seat 1 0

216 155228010 平垫圈 Flat washer 0 1

346 155217001 机针(INDP×5#16) Needle INDP×5#16 5 10

F001 155031001 内六角扳手(2mm) Allen key (2mm) 1 1

155031002 内六角扳手(2.5mm) Allen key (2.5mm) 1 1

155031003 内六角扳手(3mm) Allen key (3mm) 1 1

155031004 内六角扳(4mm) Allen key (4mm) 1 1

155031005 内六角扳手(5mm) Allen key (5mm) 1 1

155231090 内六角扳手(1.27mm) Allen key (1.27mm) 1 1

F002 155231002 横嘴油壶 Horizontal mouth oil pot 1 1

F003B-01 155231016 线架盘 Thread stand rack 1 1

F003B-02 155231028 线架 Thread stand 1 1

F003B-03 1552NS11004 线架盘螺钉 Screw of thread stand rack 2 2

F003B-04 155231006 尼龙挡圈 Nylon retaining ring 2 2

F003B-08 155231017 支撑芯 Stand rod 3 3

F003B-12 155231027 线盘垫 Spongy cushion 3 3

F004 155231009 油盘 Oil pan 1 1

F005 155231010 工具盒 Tool box 1 1

155231044 工具盒清单 Tool box list 1 1

F006 155031014 大梭梭子 Big bobbin 3 4

F007 155226001 圆钢钉8分 Round steel nail 10 10

155231035 自封袋1# Self sealing bag1# 3 3

155231043 自封袋2# Self sealing bag2# 2 2

F010 155031007 螺钉刀(中) Screwdriver (middle) 1 1

F011 155031006 螺钉刀(小) Screwdriver (small) 1 1

F012 155232023 枕木组件 Sleeper component 1 1

F014 155031011 橡胶垫 Rubber mat 2 2

F016 155231012 后纽扣橡胶垫 Rubber mat of rear button 2 2

F017 15500201100 脚弓组件(含炮台) Ankle arch group 1 1

F019A 155231014 靠边组件 Edge assembly 1 1

F022 155231015 橡胶垫 Rubber mat 2 2

F027 155031013 后纽扣 Rear button 2 2

F030 155231001 附件纸箱 Accessory box 1 1

155531004 附件纸板(L型板) Accessory carton 1 1

155231024 机头罩 Nose covering 1 1

155231029 木螺钉 Wood screw 4 4

155231020 合格证 Certificate 1 1

155231021 罗拉车纸箱 Roller carton 1 1

15523100700 机身泡沫组件 Foam for machine 1 1

155031012 产品使用说明书&产品零件图册 Manual book & parts book 1 1

F039 703600 塑壳调速器 Electric control pedal 1 1

F041 15503101800 脚踏控制器拉杆组件 Connecting rod component 1 1

155231033 PE袋 PE Bag 1 1

155231039 硅胶干燥剂 Silica gel desiccant 10 10

155231040 条形码标签 Bar code 2 2

155231041 挂牌绳卡 Tag needle 1 1
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